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Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Fitness to Practise Committee 

 

Substantive Meeting 

6 December 2018 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 2 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ 
 

 
Name of registrant: Miss Adele Lindsay Rennie 
 
NMC PIN:  10A0176S 

 
Part(s) of the register: Adult Nursing-sub part 1 

 
Area of Registered Address: Scotland 

 
Type of Case: Conviction 
 
Panel Members: Adrian Smith (Chair, lay member) 

Alister Campbell (Registrant member) 
Alexandra Ingram (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Monica Daley   

 
Facts proved: 1 by way of Conviction 

 
  
 
  

 
Fitness to practise: Impaired 

 
Sanction: Strike off order 

 
Interim Order: 18 months interim suspension order 
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Details of charge: 

 

That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1. On 13 November 2017 at Kilmarnock Sheriff Court were convicted of: 

a. 10 counts of stalking contrary to section 39(1) of the Criminal Justice and 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010; 

b. 4 sexual offences contrary to sections 4 and/or 6 and/or 7 of the Sexual 

Offences (Scotland) Act 2009; 

c. A computer misuse offence contrary to section 1(1) of the Computer Misuse 

Act 1990; 

d. 2 counts of attempting to pervert the course of justice; 

e. Breach of bail contrary to section 27(1)(B) of the Criminal Procedure 

(Scotland) Act 1995. 

 

AND, in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

convictions.   
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Decision on Service of Notice of Meeting 
 

The panel was informed at the start of this meeting that written notice had been sent to  

Miss Rennie’s registered address by recorded delivery and by first class post on 31 

October 2018.  This was confirmed by Royal Mail “Track and Trace” documentation. 

The notice informed Miss Rennie that a panel of the Fitness to Practise committee had 

decided that her case should be referred to a substantive meeting, which would be held 

on or after 5 December 2018. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Miss Rennie 

had been served with notice of this hearing in accordance with the requirements of 

Rules 11A and 34. The panel noted that the rules of service do not require delivery and 

that it is the responsibility of the registrant to ensure their address on the register is up 

to date. However, the panel was satisfied that notice had come to Miss Rennie’s 

attention it noted that Miss Rennie had signed as having received the documents on 5 

November 2018 at 1.36 pm. 

 

Decision on the findings on facts and reasons 

 The charges concern Miss Rennie’s conviction and, having been provided with a copy 

of the certificate/memorandum of conviction, the panel finds that the facts are found 

proved in accordance with Rule 31 (2) and (3) of the Rules which states: 

 

(2)   Where a registrant has been convicted of a criminal offence 

(a) a copy of the certificate of conviction, certified by a competent officer of 

a Court in the United Kingdom (or, in Scotland, an extract conviction) 

shall be conclusive proof of the conviction; and 

(b) the findings of fact upon which the conviction is based shall be 

admissible as proof of those facts. 
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(3) The only evidence which may be adduced by the registrant in rebuttal of a 

conviction certified or extracted in accordance with paragraph (2)(a) is 

evidence for the purpose of proving that she is not the person referred to in 

the certificate or extract. 

In reaching its decisions on the facts, the panel considered all the documentary 

evidence adduced in this case on behalf of the NMC and a letter dated 9 September 

2018, together with the Response to charges provided by Miss Rennie. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel was aware that the burden of proof rests on the NMC, and that the standard 

of proof is the civil standard, namely the balance of probabilities. This means that the 

facts will be proved if the panel was satisfied that it was more likely than not that the 

incidents occurred as alleged. 

 

 

Decision on impairment 

 

The panel next went on to decide if as a result of Miss Rennie’s conviction, her fitness 

to practise is currently impaired. 

 

The panel considers that nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society and 

are expected at all times to be professional and to maintain professional boundaries. 

Patients and their families must be able to trust nurses with their lives and the lives of 

their loved ones. To justify that trust, nurses must be honest and open and act with 

integrity. They must make sure that their conduct at all times justifies both their patients’ 

and the public’s trust in the profession. In this regard the panel considered the 

judgement of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of Council for Healthcare Regulatory 

Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin) in 

reaching its decision, in paragraph 74 she said: 
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In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not 

only whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold 

proper professional standards and public confidence in the profession 

would be undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the 

particular circumstances.  

 

Mrs Justice Cox went on to say in Paragraph 76: 

 

I would also add the following observations in this case having heard 

submissions, principally from Ms McDonald, as to the helpful and 

comprehensive approach to determining this issue formulated by 

Dame Janet Smith in her Fifth Report from Shipman, referred to above. 

At paragraph 25.67 she identified the following as an appropriate test for 

panels considering impairment of a doctor’s fitness to practise, but in my 

view the test would be equally applicable to other practitioners governed 

by different regulatory schemes. 

 

Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, 

deficient professional performance, adverse health, conviction, 

caution or determination show that his/her fitness to practise is 

impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a. has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act so as to 

put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b. has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 
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c. has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d. has in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act 

dishonestly in the future. 

 

The panel determined that all four limbs of Grant applied in this case. 

Regarding insight and remediation, the panel considered the factors set out in the case 

of Ronald Jack Cohen v General Medical Council [2008] EWHC 581 (Admin) and 

determined that the conduct which gave rise to Miss Rennie’s conviction may well have 

been capable of remediation, however the attitudes which underpin the conviction may 

be difficult to remediate. It noted that Miss Rennie had accepted the charge resulting 

from her conviction. Nevertheless the panel had no information before it to demonstrate 

that Miss Rennie had anything other than superficial insight, neither was there any 

evidence of any steps taken to remedy the behavioural, and other matters, which  gave 

rise to her offending and resulted in her conviction.  

 

The panel had before it a copy of the Criminal Justice social worker’s report prepared by 

Tom Hurles and others, dated 14.12.2017. It noted that in part 7 of the report, Risk 

Assessment it was stated that-: “…this conviction contains 18 separate offences 

committed over a protracted period of time…” It further stated that-: Miss Rennie’s 

offending had involved targeting a number of victims and subjecting them to a period 

where they were deceived into believing that she was a male interested in having a 

relationship…the victims endured a significant amount of emotional trauma and 

embarrassment, which may take some time for them to recover…”  

The Report further stated-: “…She is also fully aware that her behaviour which was 

sustained over a long period of time, allowed for relationships to develop without her 

victims’ informed knowledge of Miss Rennie’s deception. She recognised that trust was 

established and abused throughout this process. Miss Rennie further abused her own 

professional position of trust in the process.” 
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The panel was careful not to merely replicate the assessment of the criminal justice 

service but made its own independent decision. Nevertheless, it bore in mind that the 

matters for which Miss Rennie was convicted involved multiple victims over a sustained 

period of time, in circumstances with required planning, and premeditation.   

The panel noted that in Miss Rennie’s letter dated 9 September 2018 sent to the NMC 

Case Co-ordinator, she stated-: “…Not only do I regret my actions and feel it was an act 

of naivety and stupidity, that was spurred on by one of the victims, I am also 

disappointed that I failed the nursing profession…”  

 

The panel considered that this letter demonstrated an on-going lack of insight into the 

potentially, deeply damaging effects of her behaviour on her victims. The panel also 

found that Miss Rennie was solely responsible for the matters that had led to her 

conviction and that her stating that she was ‘spurred on’ by one of her victims is a failure 

to acknowledge and take sole responsibility for her offences which gave rise to her 

conviction. 

 

The panel was of the view that there is a risk of repetition based on the lack of 

meaningful insight or directed remediation. The panel considered that one of the 

charges which Miss Rennie was convicted of, involved a computer misuse offence 

involving personal information of one of the relatives of her victim.  The panel therefore 

decided that a finding of impairment is necessary on the grounds of public protection.  

 

The panel bore in mind that the overarching objectives of the NMC is to protect, 

promote and maintain the health safety and well-being of the public and patients, and to 

uphold/protect the wider public interest, which includes promoting and maintaining 

public confidence in the nursing and midwifery professions and upholding the proper 

professional standards for members of those professions.” The panel determined that, 

in this case, a finding of impairment on public interest grounds was also required. This 

reflects the nature of the conviction which includes sexual offences, and the extent to 

which such a conviction has the capacity to erode public trust in the nursing profession. 
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Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Miss Rennie’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

Determination on sanction:  

 

 

 The panel has considered this case very carefully and has decided to make a striking-

off order. It directs the registrar to strike Miss Rennie off the register. The effect of this 

order is that the NMC register will show that Miss Rennie has been struck-off the 

register. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel has had regard to all the evidence that has been 

adduced in this case.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel has considered the mitigating and aggravating factors in this case and has 

borne them in mind in considering each of the sanctions 

 

It has considered the mitigation factors to be -: 

  Miss Rennie’s guilty plea and subsequent admission of the charge brought by 

the NMC.  

 That there was no evidence of patient harm 

 

The panel considered the aggravating factors to be-: 

 The fact that there were multiple  victims 

 The offences included breaches of the sexual offences (Scotland ) Act 2009  

 The sustained period of time over which  the offences were committed 

 The misuse of a patient’s records 

 Miss Rennie breached one of the bail conditions in attempting to contact one of 

her victims via social media 
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The panel has borne in mind that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and 

proportionate and, although not intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such 

consequences. The panel had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (“SG”) 

published by the NMC. It recognised that the decision on sanction is a matter for the 

panel, exercising its own independent judgement.  

 

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action. 

 

Next, in considering whether a caution order would be appropriate in the circumstances, 

the panel took into account the SG, which states that a caution order may be 

appropriate where ‘the case is at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to 

practise and the panel wishes to mark that the behaviour was unacceptable and must 

not happen again.’ The panel considered that Miss Rennie’s misconduct was not at the 

lower end of the spectrum and that a caution order would be inappropriate in view of the 

seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be neither proportionate nor in 

the public interest to impose a caution order. 

 

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on Miss Rennie’s 

registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The panel is mindful that 

any conditions imposed must be proportionate, measurable and workable. The panel 

took into account the SG, in particular: 

 

The key consideration for the panel before making this order, is whether conditions can 

be put in place that will be sufficient to protect patients or service users, and if 

necessary, address any concerns about public confidence or proper professional 

standards of conduct. 
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The panel is of the view that there are no practical or workable conditions that could be 

formulated, given the nature of the charges in this case.  

 

Furthermore the panel concluded that the placing of conditions on Miss Rennie’s 

registration would not adequately address the seriousness of this case. 

 

The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an 

appropriate sanction. The SG indicates that a suspension order would be appropriate 

where (but not limited to): 

 a single incident of misconduct but where a lesser sanction is sufficient 

 no evidence of harmful deep-seated personality or attitudinal problems 

 no evidence of repetition of the behaviour since the incident 

 

The aggravating factors that the panel took into account, in particular, are that some of 

the offences of which Miss Rennie was convicted continued after she had been charged 

and was on bail in relation to the matters of which she was subsequently convicted. The 

panel further considered her lack of insight into her failings, which raised the issue of 

potential repetition.  

 

The conduct, as highlighted by Miss Rennie’s conviction was a significant departure 

from the standards expected of a registered nurse. The panel was of the view that Miss 

Rennie’s actions were a serious breach of the fundamental tenets of the profession,  

which is incompatible with her remaining on the register. 

 

The panel has considered the mitigating factors, however, in this particular case, the 

panel determined that a suspension order would not be a sufficient, appropriate or 

proportionate sanction.  

 

Finally, in considering a striking-off order, the panel took note of the following from the 

SG: 
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This sanction is likely to be appropriate when what the nurse has done is fundamentally 

incompatible with being a registered professional. Before imposing this sanction key 

considerations the panel will take into account include: 

 

 Do the regulatory concerns about the nurse or midwife raise fundamental 

questions about their professionalism? 

 Can public confidence in nurses and midwives be maintained if the nurse or 

midwife is not removed from the register? 

 Is Striking-off the only sanction which will be sufficient to protect patients, 

members of the public, or maintain professional standards? 

 
Miss Rennie’s actions were significant departures from the standards expected of a 

registered nurse, and are fundamentally incompatible with Miss Rennie remaining on 

the register. The panel was of the view that the findings in this particular case 

demonstrate that her actions which gave rise to her convictions and were so serious, 

that to allow Miss Rennie to continue practising would undermine public confidence in 

the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. 

 

Balancing all of these factors and after taking into account all the documentary evidence 

before it, the panel determined that the appropriate and proportionate sanction is that of 

a striking-off order.  

 

The panel considered that this order was necessary to mark the importance of 

maintaining public confidence in the profession, and to send to the public and the 

profession a clear message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered 

nurse. 

 

 

Determination on Interim Order 
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The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel was satisfied that an interim suspension order is necessary for the protection 

of the public and is otherwise in the public interest. The panel had regard to the 

seriousness of the facts found proved and the reasons set out in its decision for the 

substantive order in reaching the decision to impose an interim order. To do otherwise 

would be incompatible with its earlier findings. 

 

The period of this order is for 18 months to allow for the possibility of an appeal to be 

made and determined. 

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim order will be replaced by the striking-off order 28 

days after Miss Rennie is sent the decision of this hearing in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 

 


